

No. 12-2548

In the
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

MICHIGAN BUILDING AND CONSTRUCTION TRADES COUNCIL and
GENESEE, LAPEER, SHIAWASSEE BUILDING AND CONSTRUCTION
TRADES COUNCIL, AFL-CIO,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

RICHARD SNYDER, Governor of the State of Michigan,
Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
Eastern District of Michigan, Southern Division
Honorable Judge Roberts

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ASSOCIATED BUILDERS AND
CONTRACTORS, INC., ASSOCIATED BUILDERS AND CONTRACTORS
OF MICHIGAN, NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT
BUSINESS AND NATIONAL RIGHT TO WORK LEGAL DEFENSE
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

Maurice Baskin
Venable LLP
575 7th St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
202-344-4823
mbaskin@venable.com

Attorney for *Amici Curiae*

IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF THE *AMICI*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI</i>	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
ARGUMENT	1
I. The District Court's Ruling Enjoining P.A. 238, Which In Effect Compels The State To Require Private Employers To Enter Into PLAs, Fundamentally Misstates The Rights Protected By The NLRA And The Purposes Of NLRA Preemption	1
A. Contrary To The District Court, The NLRA Exclusively Protects The Right Of Private Employers And Unions To Negotiate With Each Other, Not With State Or Local Governments	5
B. Contrary To The District Court, Nothing In Section 5 Of The 2012 Act “Constricts” The Right Of Employees To Negotiate And Enter Into PLAs With Private Employers In Accordance With The NLRA	8
C. Contrary To The District Court, Nothing In P.A. 238 Renders “Futile” The Ability Of Unions To Negotiate And Enter Into PLAs On Public Projects	11
II. P.A. 238 Removes All Doubt That The State Law, Like Many Other State Statutes Around The Country, Constitutes Lawful Market Participation Which Is Not Preempted By Federal Labor Law	14
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Building & Const. Trades Dept., AFL-CIO v. Allbaugh</i> , 295 F. 3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	iii,12, 13
<i>Building and Const. Trades Council of the Metro. Dist. v. Associated Builders and Contractors</i> , 507 U.S. 218 (1993)	iii
<i>Central Iowa Building & Const. Trades Council, AFL-CIO v. Branstad</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 104871 (D. Ia. Sept. 7, 2011)	18
<i>Fayette Elec. Coop.</i> , 308 NLRB 1071 (1992).....	7
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 493 U.S. 103 (1989)	8
<i>Idaho Building and Constr. Trades Council, AFL-CIO v. Wasden</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 147652 (D. Id. Dec. 22, 2011)	iii
<i>Johnson v. Rancho Santiago Cmty. College Dist.</i> , 623 F. 3d 1011 (9 th Cir. 2010)	iii
<i>Lechmere, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 502 U.S. 527, 532 (1992)	9
<i>Local 3, IBEW</i> , 244 NLRB 357 (1979).....	8
<i>Lodge 76, Int’l Ass’n of Machinists and Aerospace Workers, AFL-CIO v. Wisconsin Empl. Relations Comm’n</i> , 427 U.S. 132 (1976)	4
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U. S. 725, 746 (1981).....	5
<i>Michigan Building and Construction Trades Council v. Snyder (Snyder I)</i> , 846 F. Supp. 2d 766, app. pending, No. 12-1246 (6 th Cir)..	ii, 1, 2, 5, 8, 11, 14, 16
<i>Moir v. Greater Cleveland Reg. Transit Auth.</i> , 895 F. 2d 266 (6 th Cir. 1990)	7
<i>Mulhall v. UNITE HERE</i> , 618 F. 3d 1279 (11 th Cir. 2010)	v
<i>National Assoc. of Manufacturers v. NRLB</i> , No. 12-5068 (D.C. Cir.).....	iv

<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566	iv
<i>NLRB v. Natural Gas Util. Dist. Of Hawkins Cty.</i> , 402 U.S. 600 (1971)	6
<i>San Diego Bldg. Trades Council, Milkmen’s Union, Local 2020 v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959)	4
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens For A Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83, 101-102 (1998).....	6
<i>U.S. v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739, 745 (1987).....	5
<i>U.S; Sackett v. EPA</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012)	iv
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982)	11

Statutes

National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. 152(2).....	6
Arizona SB 1403 (2011)	1
Arkansas EO 05-09 (2005)	1
Idaho Code § 44-2013 (2012).....	1
Iowa EO 69 (2010).....	1
Kansas HB 2157 (2012).....	1
Louisiana SB 76 (2011).....	1
Maine LD 1257 (2011)	1
Minnesota EO 05-17 (2005)	1
Missouri RS § 34.209 (2007).....	1
Montana Code Ann., § 18-2-425 (1999).....	1
Tennessee HB 1498 (2011).....	1
Utah Code Ann. § 34-30-14(2) (1995)	1
Virginia HB 33 (2012).....	1

Other Authorities

Int’l Bhd. Of Boilermakers, Local Lodge 744, 8-CE- 92-1097

Morrison-Knudson Co., Inc.,
13 NLRB Advice Mem. Rep. ¶ 23,061 (Mar. 27, 1986).....9

Tri-County BCTC, 8-CE-1106

Vasquez, Glaser & Bruvold, *Measuring the Cost of Project Labor Agreements on School Construction in California*, available at www.nusinstitute.org.....15

Tuerck, *Why Project Labor Agreements Are Not in the Public Interest*, 30 Cato J. 45, 46, 61 (Winter 2010).....15

Tuerck, Glassman & Bachman, *Project Labor Agreements on Federal Construction Projects: A Costly Solution in Search of a Problem*, available at www.beaconhill.org.15
